

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p>Appeal - District Court, County of Garfield The Honorable John Fowler Neiley Case No. 2013CV30159</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 9, 2017 6:16 PM FILING ID: E0F3AE0E5CA12 CASE NUMBER: 2016CA1198</p>
<p>Appellee/Plaintiff: MICHAEL J. SOS</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Appellant/Defendant: ROARING FORK TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, a statutory regional transportation authority.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant:</p> <p>Malcolm Murray, No. 7249 Joseph Rivera, No. 36093 Jesse D. McLain, No. 45764 Murray Dahl Kuechenmeister & Renaud LLP 710 Kipling Street, Suite 300 Lakewood, Colorado 80215 Telephone: (303) 493-6670 E-mail: mmurray@mdkrlaw.com; jrivera@mdkrlaw.com; jmclain@mdkrlaw.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2016CA1198</p>
<p>OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

NATURE OF THE CASE, PROCEDURAL HISTORY, RULING, ORDERS
AND JUDGMENT PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

RELEVANT FACTS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS11

ARGUMENT13

 I. RFTA does not hold the power of eminent domain.13

 II. RFTA’s construction of the Bus Station did not result in taking or damaging
 of Sos’ Property.21

 III. Diminution of fair market value of Sos’ Property is the only appropriate
 measure of damages for this case and there has been no diminution of value
 the Property.28

 IV. The trial court’s decision to rely on restoration costs as the measure of
 damages is not supported by any admissible evidence.34

 V. The trial court erred in denying RFTA’s proposed jury instructions.40

CONCLUSION42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Vail Assoc., Ltd</i> , 468 P.2d 842 (Colo. 1970)	34, 35
<i>Bedor v. Johnson</i> , 292 P.3d 924 (Colo. 2013).....	40
<i>Beth Madrosh Hagodol v. City of Aurora</i> , 248 P.2d 732 (Colo. 1952).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Big Five Mining Co. v. Left Hand Ditch Co.</i> , 216 P. 719 (Colo. 1923)	31
<i>City and Cnty. of Denver v. Hinsey</i> , 493 P.2d 348 (Colo. 1972).....	35, 36
<i>City and Cnty. of Denver v. Tondall</i> , 282 P. 191 (Colo. 1929)	35
<i>City of Boulder v. Orchard Ct. Dev. Co.</i> , 527 P.2d 931 (Colo. App. 1974).....	31
<i>City of Englewood v. Denver Waste Transfer, LLC</i> , 55 P.3d 191 (Colo. App. 2002).....	36
<i>City of Northglenn v. Grynberg</i> , 846 P.2d 175 (Colo. 1993)	23, 25, 33
<i>Coquina Oil Corp. v. Harry Kourlis Ranch</i> , 643 P.2d at 519 (Colo. 1982).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Dandrea v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 356 P.2d 893 (Colo. 1960).....	29, 31, 35
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Amerco Real Estate Co.</i> , 380 P.3d 117 (Colo. 2016).....	14, 18, 20
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Gypsum Ranch Co., LLC</i> , 244 P.3d 127 (Colo. 2011).....	14
<i>Farrar v. Total Petroleum</i> , 799 P.2d 463 (Colo. App. 1990).....	38, 39
<i>Fowler Irrevocable Trust 1992-1 v. City of Boulder</i> , 17 P.3d 797 (Colo. 2001) (<i>Fowler II</i>)	26, 30, 31, 32, 35
<i>Fowler Irrevocable Trust 1992-1 v. City of Boulder</i> , 992 P.2d 1188 (Colo. App. 1999) (<i>Fowler I</i>)	30
<i>Freedom Colo. Info., Inc. v. El Paso Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 196 P.3d 892 (Colo. 2008).....	13
<i>Gordon v. Benson</i> , 925 P.2d 775 (Colo. 1996).....	41
<i>Jordan v. Bogner</i> , 844 P.2d 664 (Colo.1993).....	41
<i>Hansen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 957 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1998)	41
<i>Herring v. Platte River Power Auth.</i> , 728 P.2d 709 (Colo. 1986).....	30
<i>Hise v. Romeo Stores Co.</i> , 199 P. 483 (Colo. 1921).....	41
<i>Jagow v. E-470 Pub. Highway Auth.</i> , 49 P.3d 1151 (Colo. 2002)	37, 40
<i>La Plata Elec. Ass’n, Inc. v. Cummins</i> , 728 P.2d 696 (Colo. 1986)	30
<i>Larson v. Sinclair Transp. Co.</i> , 284 P.3d 42 (Colo. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Mack v. Town of Craig</i> , 191 P. 101 (Colo. 1920).....	14

<i>McGillis Investment Co. v. First Interstate Financial Utah, LLC.</i> , 370 P.3d 295 (Colo. App. 2015).....	34
<i>People v. Broder</i> , 222 P.3d 323 (Colo. 2010).....	28
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo. v. Van Wyk</i> , 27 P.3d 377 (Colo. 2001)	21, 23, 33
<i>Scott v. Cnty. of Custer</i> , 178 P.3d 1240 (Colo. App. 2007).....	1, 12, 21, 23, 26, 29, 31, 32
<i>Troiano v. Colo. Dep’t of Highways</i> , 463 P. 2d 448 (Colo. 1970).....	24, 25
<i>Vikell Investors Pac., Inc. v. Hampden, LTD</i> , 946 P.2d 589 (Colo. App. 1997).....	27
<i>Yampa Valley Elec. Ass’n, Inc. v. Telecky</i> , 862 P.2d 252 (Colo. 1993).....	41

Statutes

C.R.S. § 32-1-1002(1)(b)	17
C.R.S. § 32-4-406(1)(j)	17
C.R.S. § 32-9-119(k).....	17
C.R.S. § 38-1-102(3).....	19, 20
C.R.S. § 38-1-201(2)(e)	15
C.R.S. § 38-1-202(1).....	13
C.R.S. § 38-1-202(1)(c)	16
C.R.S. § 38-1-202(1)(f)(xxxix).....	13, 14, 15, 17
C.R.S. § 38-5-105	19
C.R.S. § 43-1-208(3)	18, 19
C.R.S. § 43-4-601, <i>et. seq.</i>	16
C.R.S. § 43-4-604(1)(a)(IV)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
C.R.S. § 43-4-605	16
C.R.S. § 43-4-603, C.R.S.....	15
C.R.S. § 43-4-604(1)(a)(IV), C.R.S.....	15

Other Authorities

CRE 703 38, 39
HB 14-1352.....37
Restatement (Second) of Torts Section 817 (1979).....27

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. Art. II, Sec. 14..... 19, 20
